USR-TCP232-30x Series User Manual
p usr.com
1
1
Serial to Ethernet
(Cost effective )
Be Honest & Do Best
Your Trustworthy Smart Industrial IoT Partner

In hardware, TCP232 -302 is RS232 to Ethernet converter, TCP232 -304 is RS485 to Ethernet, TCP232-306
supports RS485/RS232/RS422, but RS485/RS232/RS422 can֒t work at the same time.
Table 1.  Ordering Guide
Model  Description
USR-TCP232-302 1 x RS232, DB9 female , DC 5.5*2.1 power supply: 5~7 V
USR-TCP232-304 1 x RS485, 3P connector, DC 5.5*2.1 power supply: 5~7 V
USR-TCP232-306 1 x RS232/485/422, 4P connector + DB9 male, DC 5.5*2.1 & block terminal power
supply:5 ~ 36V
1.2.  Features
¶ ARM core, Cortex-M0 solution, equipped with deeply optimized TCP/IP protocol stack. It has low latency
and strong scalability, stable and  reliable.
¶ Supports custom webpage function to help users improve brand influence.
¶ 1.5KV built - in  network Magnetic Isolation .
¶ Wide baud rate: 600~460.8 Kbps, multiple parity bit: NONE, Odd, Even, Space, Mark
¶ Supports Modbus RTU to Modbus TCP protocol conversion and multi -host polling.
¶ Supports keepalive mechanism to quickly detect the dead connections and reconnect.
¶ Supports hardware and software watchdog, automatically restarts when the device goes down.
¶ 10/100Mbps Ethernet port and support A uto MDI/MDIX.
¶ Supports a wide industrial operating temperature, -25ᶀ~75ᶀ.
¶ Versatile operation modes: TCP Server, TCP Client, UDP, HTTP client.
¶ Support virtual COM, COM Port Redirector USR -VCOM (windows).
USR-TCP232-30x Series User Manual
p usr.com
1
-  5 -
¶ Easy to config: built - in webpage and AT command to s et parameters.
2. Get Started
2.1.  Hardware interface introduction
2.1.1.  Power supply
The USR-TCP232-302 and USR-TCP232-304 provide DC jack power supply interface. Power supply range:
5~7V DC.
Figure 1.   TCP232-302/304 DC power supply
The USR-TCP232-306 provides 2 -pin power supply terminal blocks and DC jack. The power supply support
anti - reverse protection. Power supply range: 5~36V DC.
Figure 2.  TCP232-306 power supply
USR-TCP232-30x Series User Manual
p usr.com
1
-  6 -
2.1.2.  Serial port
Table 2.  Serial port pin description
Model   Type Description
USR-TCP232-302
RS232, DB9 female
2: RxD
3: TxD
5: GND
USR-TCP232-304
RS485
A: Data+
B: Data-
USR-TCP232-306
RS232, DB9 male
2: TxD
3: RxD
5: GND
RS485/RS422
For RS485
A: Data+
B: Data-
For RS422
T+: Transmit data (+)
T-: Transmit data (-)
R+: Receive data (+)
R-: Receive data (-)
2.1.3.  Ethernet port
USR-TCP232-30x series adopt 10Base -T/100Base -TX adaptive Ethernet RJ45 interface which supports
automatic MDI/MDIX connection.